
South Hams Executive

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 15th September, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Repton Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Members: Cllr Bastone
Cllr Gilbert

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Wright

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

to approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 21 July 
2016;

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  Public Question Time 7 - 8

a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions 
submitted to the Council in accordance with the Executive 
Procedure Rules;

6.  Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16 9 - 20

7.  Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2021/22 21 - 68

8.  Write Off Report Q4 2015/16 69 - 76

9.  Write Off Report Q1 2016/17 77 - 84

10.  Consultation Response on 'Self Sufficient Local 
Government - 100% Business Rates Retention'

Report to follow



 Executive 21.07.16 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF 
THE EXECUTIVE 

HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE ON THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2016 
 
 

Members in attendance : 
* Denotes attendance 
Ø Denotes apologies 

* Cllr H D Bastone * Cllr R J Tucker  
* Cllr R D Gilbert * Cllr L A H Ward 
* Cllr M J Hicks  * Cllr S A E Wright 

 
 

Also in attendance and participating  
Item 8 E.14/16 Cllrs Brazil, Hodgson, Hopwood, Pearce, Pennington, 

Saltern, Vint and Wingate 
Item 9 E.15/16 Cllr Vint 
Item 10 E.16/16 Cllrs Baldry, Brazil, Pearce and Smerdon 
Item 11 E.17/16 Cllrs Brazil and Vint 

 Also in attendance and not participating  
Cllrs Brown, Steer, Bramble, Holway and Pringle 
 
 

Officers in attendance  and participating  
All items  Executive Director Strategy and Commissioning (S&C) 

(SJ), Executive Director Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development (SD&CD) (SH) and Senior Case Manager 
(KT) 

Item 8 E.14/16 COP Lead Finance (LB), Solicitor (AO), Group Manager 
Commercial Services, Tim Ward and Peter Donson (PWC 
representatives) 

Item 10 E.16/16 Group Manager Support Services (SM) 
Item 11 E.17/16 Operational Manager Environment Services (CA) 
 
 
E.10/16 MINUTES 
 
 The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 6 June 2016 were confirmed 

as a true record and signed off by the Chairman. 
  
E.11/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made.  
 
However, Cllr Bastone advised that, in accordance with the requirements 
contained within the Council Constitution, he would abstain from the vote 
on Item 11:  ‘Operational Amendments to the South Hams Off Street 
Parking Places Order’ (Minute E.17/16 below refers) by virtue of being a 
local Ward Member.  He remained in the meeting for the duration of the 
discussion on this item. 



 Executive 21.07.16 
 

 
 

 
 
E.12/16 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

 It was noted that no public questions had been tabled in line with 
Executive Procedure Rules. 

 
 
E.13/16 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE COUNCIL 
  

  Members were presented with a report that asked that the Annual Report 
be considered and any recommendations be made to full Council. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and Members generally felt that it was a 
good Annual Report that contained a lot of information that would be very 
useful for all Members and for Parish and Town Councils. 
 
It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED that the Annual Report 
has been considered and should be approved as outlined in 
Appendix A of the presented agenda report. 

 
 
E.14/16 LOCAL AUTHORITY CONTROLLED COMPANY 

 
Members were asked to consider a report that set out and commented 
on the findings of a detailed business case which had been prepared 
by PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PWC) at the request of Members on the 
potential establishment of a Local Authority Controlled Company 
(LACC).  The preparation of the business case followed the Council’s 
decision on 16 February 2016 (minute reference 63/15) that a detailed 
business case and implementation plan be produced to enable further 
consideration of the merits of establishing a LACC jointly with West 
Devon Borough Council. 
  
The Leader introduced the report and in doing so set out the 
background to the decision to progress with a LACC.  He proposed an 
additional recommendation to those tabled (shown below as 
recommendation 3).   
 
During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
• The Executive Director (SD&CD) responded to detailed questions 

regarding the set-up of the Joint Steering Group (JSG), the 
background to the proposal in terms of other options considered, 
capacity and the value of the existing contracts that would be 
transferred to the LACC; 

• Local authorities in Oxfordshire were progressing with a similar 
proposal and where possible the Council was exchanging 
information and learning points with them; 



 Executive 21.07.16 
 

 
 

• PWC representatives responded to questions on whether the 
changing political climate would affect their 
[...]
ngency Earmarked Reserve for the 
set-up costs of the LACC as detailed in paragraph 5.8 of 
the presented agenda report. 

 
 
 
 



 Executive 21.07.16 
 

 
 

E.15/16 HEART OF THE SOUTH WEST FORMAL DEVOLUTION BID – 
COMBINED AUTHORITY PRINCIPLE 

  
  Members were asked to consider a report that sought approval to sign up 
‘in principle’ to the pursuit of a Devolution Deal and the creation of a 
Combined Authority for the Heart of the South West sub region to 
administer the powers and funding devolved through the Deal.  An ‘in 
principle’ agreement from all of the local authorities, partners and MPs 
involved in the Heart of the South West devolution process would open up 
negotiations with HM Treasury to work towards a Deal. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and the Executive Director (S&C) added 
that work was ongoing behind the scenes in terms of the detailed 
governance of the proposed Combined Authority.   
 
One Member raised a number of concerns over whether the prospectus 
included matters of most importance to residents and whether the process 
was democratic.  In response, the Leader reiterated that more detailed 
work was taking place behind the scenes but at this stage it was a high 
level document.  He then advised of the consultation process that would 
take place later in the year.  He concluded that in his view it was important 
at this stage to be a part of the process rather than being on the outside. 
 
It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 
1. endorse the Leader’s current approach to devolution 

and agree to sign up to the principle of creating a 
Combined Authority for the Heart of the South West, as 
set out in the Prospectus for Productivity, as the basis 
for negotiation with Government towards a Devolution 
Deal for the area; and 

2. note that giving this endorsement does not commit the 
Council to entering into a Devolution Deal or becoming a 
member of a Heart of the South West Combined 
Authority.  This would be subject to future debate and 
agreement by the Council and subject to negotiations 
with Government. 

 
 
E.16/16 T18 BUDGET MONITORING TO END OF MARCH 2016 
  

  Members were presented with a report that set out the latest position of 
the T18 Transformation Programme in terms of the budget. 
 
The Leader introduced the report and the Portfolio Holder for Support 
Services added detail on the telephony system now in place, an update on 
the recruitment of transitional staff and the Council website. 
 



 Executive 21.07.16 
 

 
 

During discussion, Members repeated a previous request that calls from 
the Council would show as being from the Council, rather than from a 
private number.   One Member queried whether the predicted final spend 
figure was correct in view of the additional spending on planning 
enforcement.  In response, the Executive Director (SD&CD) advised that 
backlogs of work within planning enforcement had occurred before the 
Transformation Programme and therefore the expenditure involved to 
address the backlog was mainly a result of addressing historic backlogs 
that had built up prior to T18.   Going forward, new cases were being 
processed in accordance with the T18 Future Operating Model. 
 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the budget monitoring position of the T18 
Transformation Programme (where the predicted final 
spend is £28,000 less than the budget of £4.614 million) be 
noted. 

 
 
E.17/16 OPERATIONAL AMENDMENTS TO THE SOUTH HAMS OFF-

STREET PARKING PLACES ORDER  
  

  Members were asked to consider a report that requested a 
recommendation to Council to make amendments to the South Hams Off-
Street Parking Places Order. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Commercial Services introduced the report.  
Members discussed the issue of restricted parking in Dartmouth however 
one local Ward Member stated that the Ward Members supported the 
proposals being put forward. 

 
It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 
 
That the Council be RECOMMENDED to: 
 
1. limit the permit parking on the South Embankment in 

Dartmouth to a maximum waiting time of four hours; 
2. add the South Hams District Council owned land on the 

North Embankment in Dartmouth to the South Hams 
Off-Street Parking Places Order, and that loading only 
be permitted in this area; and 

3. add the South Hams District Council owned land at the 
Rotherfold in Totnes to the South Hams off-Street 
Parking Places Order, and that parking be permitted 
only with the express permission of the District Council. 

 
 
 
 



 Executive 21.07.16 
 

 
 

E.18/16 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
   

RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following 
item of business as the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act is involved. 

 
 
E.19/16 BEACH AND WATER SAFETY 
 

Members were presented with an exempt report that was introduced by 
the lead Executive Member for Commercial Services.  The report set 
out a number of recommendations arising from the Beach 
Management Working Group in respect of beach and water safety 
related matters.  
 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That Public Rescue Equipment (PRE) be removed from 
locations where Risk Assessments have indicated that 
its’ retention is not appropriate’; 

2. That the Beach Management Working Group arrange to 
meet representatives of privately-owned estates on 
which the Council currently provides Public Rescue 
Equipment (PRE) or subsidises the provision of life-
guarding services to discuss future funding 
arrangements; 

3. That the existing Beach Safety Policy be reviewed to 
ensure it remains fit for use; 

4. That the staffing matter described in the presented 
agenda report be funded for one further year, with a 
comprehensive review taking place during this period; and 

5. That a more detailed report be provided to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel in the autumn in order to inform 
future budgetary considerations. 

 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.13/16, E.14/16, 
E.15/16 and E.17/16, WHICH ARE RECOMMENDATIONS TO T HE SPECIAL 
COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 28 JULY 2016, WILL BE COME 
EFFECTIVE FROM 5.00PM ON MONDAY, 1 AUGUST 2016 UNLE SS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18). 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 4.55 pm) 
 
        _____________ 
          Chairman 



PUBLIC QUESTIONS AT EXECUTIVE MEETINGS 
 

 
 
The Council at its meeting on 21 June 2001 agreed that 15 minutes should be set 

aside at the beginning of the Council's monthly Executive meetings to allow 

members of the public to ask questions. 

 

Any member of the public who wants to raise a question at a meeting should:- 

 

(a) submit the question in writing to the Democratic Services Manager by 5.00 pm 

on the Monday prior to the Executive meeting.  This will allow a detailed 

answer to the question to be given at the meeting.  If advance notice of the 

question cannot be given, the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion to 

allow questions on matters which are felt to be urgent; 

 

(b) ensure that normally questions are no longer than 50 words in length; 

 

(c) ensure that the question does not relate to a specific planning matter (this is 

specifically excluded from the public question time); 

 

(d) ensure that the question relates to something over which the Council has 

some control and is suitable to be considered, ie, that it is not derogatory to 

the Council or relates to matters which the Council could consider 

confidential. 

 

For any further advice on questions for Executive meetings, please contact Kathryn 

Trant (Member Services Manager). 

 

 





 
 

 
 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 15th September 2016 

Title: ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 

2015/16 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Councillor S Wright 

 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle   

 

David Bennett 

Role: Finance Community of 

Practice Lead  

Specialist Accountant 

 

Contact: Email Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 01803 861413 

 

 
 

 
 

Recommendations:   

That the Executive 

1. Approves the actual 2015/16 prudential and treasury indicators in 

this report 

2. Notes the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 
1. Executive summary  

 
Income from investments this year was £155,687 which is £32,687 higher 

than the budget of £123,000 at an average return of 0.71%. The 
comparable performance indicator (Benchmark) is the average 7-day 
LIBID rate which was 0.36%. Therefore the Council achieved 0.35% 

return on investments over the benchmark for 15/16. 
 

2. Background  
 
Introduction 

 
This Council is required by regulations issued under the Local Government 

Act 2003 to produce an annual treasury management review of activities 
and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2015/16. This report 

meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (the Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance in Local Authorities (the Prudential Code).  

 
Treasury management is defined as: 

 
“The management of the local authority’s cash flows, its banking, money 
market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 

associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance 
consistent with those risks ” 

 
During 2015/16 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports 

 
• An annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Executive 

05/03/2015 – E72/14) 
• A mid-year (minimum) treasury update report (Executive 
10/12/2015 – E49/15) 

• An annual review following the end of the year describing the 
activity c
[...]
esents a limit beyond which external debt is prohibited, and this limit 
needs to be set or revised by Full Council.  It reflects the level of external 
debt which, while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is 
not sustainable in the longer term.   

This provides headroom over and above the operational boundary for 
unusual cash movements. This is the maximum amount of money that the 
Council could afford to borrow. 

This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of the Local 
Government Act 2003. The Government retains an option to control either 
the total of all councils’ plans, or those of a specific council, although no 
control has yet been exercised.  

Authorised limit  2014/15 

£ 

2015/16 

£ 

Borrowing 7,000,000 7,000,000 
Other long term liabilities - - 
Total 7,000,000 7,000,000 

 





Report to: Executive  

Date: 15 September 2016 

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy for the five 
year period 2017/18 to 2021/22 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Cllr S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead 

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 

Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Recommendations: It is recommended that the Executi ve: 

i) Considers the five year Medium Term Financial Strategy and provides 
an indication of the budget principles to be adopted, with particular 
reference to; 

- the level of council tax increase,  
- the use of New Homes Bonus to support the revenue budget,  
- bringing forward income generation and budget savings and 
- maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level of 
unearmarked reserves being £1.5 million (see Section 10). 

 
 ii)   Recommends to Council to accept the four year financial settlement  
       being offered by the Government as set out in Section 2,  
  
 iii)   Recommends to Council that the approval of the Efficiency Statement 

(for the four year funding settlement) is delegated to the Head of Paid 
Service in consultation with the Leader, Executive Member for Support 
Services and the S151 Officer (Finance Community of Practice Lead). 
 

  iv)  Recommends to Council to commence consultation with Town and 
        Parish Councils, on an annual grant reduction of 9.85% for the next three 
        years in the Local Council Tax Support Grant, as shown in Appendix E. 
 
 

 



1.  Executive summary  
1.1 This is the annual review of the Council’s Medium Term Financial 

Strategy (MTFS). It is based on a financial forecast over a rolling five 
year timeframe to 2021/22 which will help ensure resources are aligned 
to the outcomes in Our Plan (see Section 5). The forecast is intended 
to provide a framework within which decisions can be made regarding 
the future service provision and council tax levels whilst building an 
approach that guarantees South Hams District Council’s longer term 
viability. 

 
1.2 The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 

unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. The Queen’s Speech 
delivered on 27 May 2015 stated that the government will “continue the 
work of bringing the public finances under control and reducing the 
deficit, so that Britain lives within its means”. The economic backdrop 
continues to be challenging, resulting in significant on-going reductions 
in Government funding, with the Council needing to focus on long term 
financial planning. Looking ahead, given the deficit in public finances, 
there will undoubtedly be more difficult times ahead in terms of 
reducing Government grants, which could be as much as 30% to 40% 
over the next 4 to 5 years. This will result in continuing pressures to 
find further significant savings, efficiencies and additional income. 

 
1.3 In response, in 2013 the Council alongside its shared services par
[...]
ents assigned 

to each, especially where a service is delivered in partnership with another organisation or is co-

opted as part of a combined authority.  

 

 Any other internal report or policy statement should be included, where an authority believes it 

supports and underpins the 2-4 page efficiency narrative signed off by the council.  

 

The Efficiency Plan itself – What it is not:  

 It should not simply be a stand-alone MTFS submission to DCLG but requires other documents and 

further reading to fully understand a councils current plans and aspirations  

 

 It should not be a plan that requires additional reports or documents (not currently available to a 

council) to be compiled – although it might prove a useful checklist to an authority on what it 

perhaps should be doing but is not.  

 

 It should not be a defined list of documents that every council in the country is simply asked to 

submit.  

 

CIPFA / Local Government Association  

June 2016 



Report to: Executive 

Date: 15th September 2016 

Title: Write Off Report 

Portfolio Area: Support Services  

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee:   

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y / N 

  

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Section 151 Officer 

Contact: Ext. 1413   lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

 

 

Recommendations:   

The Executive notes that, in accordance with Financial Regulations, the 
s151 Officer has authorised the write-off of individual South Hams District 

Council debts totalling £1,657.34 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 

 

There are no debts over £5,000 that require Executive approval, as 
confirmed in Table 3. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Housing Rents, Sundry 
Debts including Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and 
National Non-Domestic Rates.    

 
The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 

streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 being w
[...]
t.   

 
Sometimes, however, if the debtor is having difficulty making the 
payment, special arrangements are used to effect recovery, and this 

may mean extending the period of time to collect the debt. 
 

In some cases pursuit of an outstanding debt is not possible for a 
variety of reasons, such as bankruptcy or liquidation and such cases 
with arrears under £5,000 are written off by the Section 151 Officer 

under delegated authority.  Cases where the debt exceeds £5,000 
must, however, be approved by the Executive prior to the debt being 

written off. 
 
 A record is kept of debts written off, together with the reason for doing 

so, so that if there is a realistic chance of recovery in the future a debt 
may be resurrected and pursued again. 

 



The Service has access to Experian’s Citizenview database which is 
currently the most reliable means of tracing absconded debtors.  Each 

case is checked against this system before a decision is taken to write 
off the debt. A periodic review of write offs against this system may 

also be carried out to resurrect debts where appropriate. 
 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

 
 

5.  Proposed Way Forward  
 
The Executive approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 

£5,000 as detailed in Table 3. 
 

6. Implications  
 

Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  
proposals  

Y/N  

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/Governance 

 

 The relevant powers for this report are contained 

within the following legislation; 
           

Section 151 Local Government Act 1972 
Section 44 Local Government Finance Act 1988 
(Non Domestic Rate) 

Section 14 Local Government Finance Act 1992 
(Council Tax) 

Financial 
 

 South Hams District Council debts totalling 
£1,657.34 to be written-off  

Risk 
 

Reputati
on 

 
 
 

 
 

 
Write Off 

Any risk to reputation is managed carefully by 
prompt recovery of amounts due wherever 

possible. 
 
This risk is also mitigated by taking a bal
[...]
 £15,524.87 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2. 

 

The Executive approves the write off of individual debts in excess of 
£5,000 totalling £5,394.07, as detailed in Table 3. 

 

 
 

1. Executive summary  
 

The Council is responsible for the collection of: Housing Rents, Sundry 
Debts including Housing Benefit Overpayments, Council Tax and 
National Non-Domestic Rates.    

 
The report informs members of the debt written off for these revenue 

streams.  Debts up to the value of £5,000 being written off by the s151 
Officer, under delegated authority.  Permission needs to be sought from 

the Executive to write off individual debts with a value of more than 
£5,000.              
  

This report covers the period 1st April 2016 to 30th June 2016. 
 

 
 



2. Background  
 

The Council’s sound financial management arrangements underpin 
delivery of all the Councils priorities, including the commitment to 

providing value for money services.  
 
This report forms part of the formal debt write-off procedures included 

in these financial arrangements. 
 

South Hams District Council’s collection rates for 2015/16 were; Council 
Tax 98.17% & Business Rates 98.18%. 
 

In the first quarter of 2016/17 the Council has collected £18.7 million in 
Council Tax and £9.3 million in Business Rates. The total collectable 

debt for 2016/17 (as at 30th June) for Council Tax is £63.1 million and 
for Business Rates is £33.7 million. 
 

Debts are recovered in accordance with the Council’s Recovery Policy 
which is published on our website. 

 
3. Outcomes/outputs  

 
In accordance with good financial management principles the Council 
has, for the revenue streams detailed in this report, made a total bad 

debt provision of £1,914,077.  This provision recognises that a 
proportion of the Authority’s debts will prove irrecoverable and ensures 

that the value of debtors within the Authority’s accounts is a fair 
reflection of the amount that will eventually be recovered.  
 


[...]
ix A - MTFS 2017/18
	Appendix B - MTFS 2017/18
	Appendix C - Summary by Service Area
	Appendix D - Budget Timetable 2017-18
	Appendix E - Council Tax Support Grant 2017/18 to 2019/20
	Appendix F - Sensitivity Analysis and Risk Analysis
	Appendix G - Reserves
	Appendix H - LGA Guidance on Efficiency Plans

	8 Write Off Report Q4 2015/16
	9 Write Off Report Q1 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS 
EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Executive held on
Thursday, 15th September, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Repton 

Room - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Tucker
Vice Chairman Cllr Ward

Cllr Bastone Cllr Gilbert
Cllr Hicks Cllr Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Baldry Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown Cllr Cane
Cllr Green Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr Hopwood
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle Cllr Saltern
Cllr Wingate

Officers:

Darren Arulvasagam Group Manager Business 
Development

Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Kathryn Trant Senior Case Manager

20. Minutes 

E.20/16
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 21 July 2016 were 
confirmed as a true record and signed off by the Chairman.

21. Declarations of Interest 



E.21/16
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of this meeting but none 
were made. 

22. Public Question Time 

E.22/16
In accordance with Executive Procedure Rules, the following question had been 
submitted:

Question from Ms Caroline Moxley:

Will SHDC executive please ask our MP:  
The conservative party manifesto pledged to implement the 
referendum result, but also to protect the economy. Will you 
assure us that the economy and well being of the South Hams 
takes precedence over implementing a consultative non binding 
referendum?

In responding to the question, the Leader stated that he would liaise 
with both MPs but whatever resulted from Brexit, the council would 
have a duty to abide by.  This authority considered both economy and 
well being as priority areas and business growth within the district 
outstripped the national position.  

To demonstrate this, the Leader went on to advise that the Council had 
recently received an award from the Federation of Small Businesses in 
respect of ‘Better Business for All’.  It was an award received by all 
local authorities across Devon for their work in promoting businesses.

He concluded by confirming that the Council would continue to support 
the economy and local businesses, whatever the outcome of the Brexit 
fallout.  

23. Annual Treasury Management Report 2015/16 

E.23/16
Members were presented with a report that set out the income from investments and 
percentage return and sought authority to approve the prudential and treasury 
indicators as set out in the presented report.

The Executive Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced the report.  In 
response to questions regarding the Council investing in opportunities for higher rate 
returns such as social housing, the Section151 Officer advised that it may be 
appropriate to ask Capita to undertake an options appraisal of a list of investment 
vehicles including expected return and level of risk.

The Leader concluded this item by reminding Members about the budget workshop 
that was scheduled to take place on 21 September 2016.    

It was then:



RESOLVED

1. That the actual 2015/16 prudential and treasury indicators as set out 
in the presented report be approved; and

2. That the Annual Treasury Management Report for 2015/16 be noted

24. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2021/22 

E.24/16
Members were asked to consider a report that presented an annual 
review of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS).  It 
was based on a financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 
2021/22 which would help to ensure resources were aligned to the 
outcomes in Our Plan.  The forecast was intended to provide a 
framework within which decisions could be made regarding future 
service provision and council tax levels whilst building an approach 
that guaranteed the longer term viability for South Hams District 
Council.

The Executive Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced the 
report and drew Members attention to the key elements.  He explained 
that the elements within the first recommendation would be discussed 
as part of the budget workshop to be held on 21 September 2016.

During discussion, the following points were raised:

 Members discussed the growth in business rates and the s151 Officer advised 
that an analysis of rateable values would be carried out.  In response to a 
question regarding business rates appeals, the s151 Officer advised that there 
would be a revaluation of business rates in 2017 and it was expected that 
more appeals may be forthcoming as a result;

 The s151 Officer advised that whilst the Council could demonstrate a broadly 
balanced budget until 2020/21, there was some uncertainty after that date as 
existing grants would be lost and rolled into one figure with business rates; 

 The Group Manager Business Development responded to questions regarding 
potential investment opportunities;

 The Lead Executive Member for Business Development confirmed that the 
Local Plan was moving through housing numbers into the economy and there 
was some work ongoing about how they could be joined up;

 Finally, the Deputy Leader advised that an update from the Economy Working 
Group would be presented to the next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel meeting on 6 October 2016.

It was then:

RESOLVED:

1. That the five year Medium Term Financial Strategy had been 
considered and indications given of the budget principles to be 
adopted, with particular reference to:
- The level of council tax increase
- The use of New Homes Bonus to support the revenue budget



- Bringing forward income generation and budget savings and
- Maintaining the current Council policy on the minimum level of 

unearmarked reserves being £1.5 million ( as set out in 
section 10 of the presented report)

That Council be RECOMMENDED:

2. To accept the four year financial settlement being offered by the 
Government as set out in Section 2 of the presented report;

3. That the approval of the Efficiency Statement (for the four year 
funding settlement) be delegated to the Head of Paid Service in 
consultation with the Leader, Executive Portfolio Holder for 
Support Services and the s151 Officer (COP Lead Finance); and

4. To inform Town and Parish Councils on an annual grant reduction 
of 9.85% for the next three years in the Local Council Tax Support 
Grant, as set out in Appendix E of the presented report.

25. Write Off Report Q4 2015/16 

E.25/16
Members considered a composite report that detailed the debts for all revenue 
streams within the Revenue and Benefits Service remit up to the value of £5,000, 
written off by the S151 Officer under delegated authority.

The Lead Executive Member for Support Services introduced the 
presented agenda report.  

It was then:

RESOLVED

That in accordance with Financial Regulations, it be noted 
that the s151 Officer had authorised the write-off of individual 
South Hams District Council debts totalling £1,657.34 as 
detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of the presented agenda report.

26. Write Off Report Q1 2016/17 

E.26/16
Members considered a composite report that detailed the debts for all revenue 
streams within the Revenue and Benefits Service remit up to the value of £5,000, 
written off by the S151 Officer under delegated authority, and for those debts in 
excess of £5,000 for which permission to write off had been sought.

The Lead Executive Member for Support Services introduced the report 
and provided information in relation to the individual debt of over 
£5,000.  

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That in accordance with Financial Regulations, it be noted 



that the s151 Officer had authorised the write-off of 
individual South Hams District Council debts totalling 
£15,524.87 as detailed in Tables 1 and 2 of the 
presented agenda report.

2. That the write off of individual debts in excess of £5,000, 
totalling £5,394.07 as detailed in Table 3 of the presented 
agenda report, be agreed.

27. Consultation Response on 'Self Sufficient Local Government - 
100% Business Rates Retention' 

E.27/16
Members were asked to consider a report that set out a proposed response to the 
consultation on the introduction of 100% Business Rates Retention and other 
reforms to the business rates regime.  The consultation period was due to close on 
26 September 2016.

The Portfolio Holder for Support Services introduced the report.  The Leader advised 
that in view of the late circulation of the report, Members would have the opportunity 
to forward their comments to the s151 Officer over the following week.  The 
recommendation was therefore amended to enable any comments to be taken into 
account or any minor amendments to be made to the response.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That approval of the content of the Authority’s response to the 
Consultation document ‘Self-sufficient local government:  100% 
Business Rates Retention’ be delegated to the Head of Paid 
Service in consultation with the Leader, Executive Portfolio 
Holder for Support Services and the s151 Officer.

(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF E.24/16 
(parts 2, 3 and 4), and E.27/16, WHICH ARE 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD 
ON 29 SEPTEMBER 2016, WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
5.00PM ON MONDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2016 UNLESS CALLED IN, 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULE 18).

The Meeting concluded at 10.55 am

Signed by:



Chairman


